23-28.6-17 and 23-28.6-18 of the General Laws in Chapter 23-28.6 entitled "Places of Assembly" 16 

are hereby repealed. 17 

23-28.6-1. Applicability. -- (a) The regulations contained in this chapter shall apply to all 18 

places of assembly as defined in section 23-28.1-5. 19 

(1) Class A, capacity one thousand one (1001) persons or more. 20 

(2) Class B, capacity three hundred one (301) to one thousand (1000) persons. 21 

(3) Class C, capacity fifty (50) to three hundred (300) persons. 22 

(b) Fire escapes and other outdoor stairways, heating, and ventilating facilities, and the 23 

use of electric wiring and appliances, shall be governed by special articles related thereto.

[...]

stairways, ramps, fire escapes, and other means of egress direct to the outside from these places 1 

of assembly. This secondary lighting system shall be termed herein as emergency lighting. 2 

(c) Emergency lighting shall not be required for places of assembly which are not used at 3 

night, or for places which do not exceed one thousand five hundred square feet (1500 sq. ft.) of 4 

floor area and so located that at least one exit is direct to the outside and within five feet (5') of 5 

grade. 6 

(d) Acceptable types of emergency lighting systems are as follows: 7 

(1) Type A: A unit with attached or remote heads, powered by self-contained or centrally 8